=B

TOWER HAMLETS

Meeting of the

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9 November 2010 at 6.30 p.m.

AGENDA

VENUE
Meeting Room M72, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove
Crescent, London, E14 2BG

Members: Ward Represented
Chair: Councillor Peter Golds Blackwall & Cubitt Town;
Councillor Kabir Ahmed Weavers;

Councillor Zara Davis Millwall;

If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements
or any other special requirements, please contact:

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,

Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk



41

4.2

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 9 November 2010

6.30 p.m.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 1 - 2)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Chief Executive.

RULES OF PROCEDURE

To note the rules of procedure which are attached for
information.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Application to Review the Premises Licence for The
Albert PH, 74 St Stephan's Road, E3 5JL (LSC 42/011)

Application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for
Old Ford Supermarket, 389 Old Ford Road, London,
E3 2LU (LSC 43/011)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR
CONSIDERS URGENT

PAGE WARD(S)
NUMBER  AFFECTED

3-14

15 -82 Bow East;

83 -154 Bow East;



Agenda ltem 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

This note is guidance only. Members should consult the Council’'s Code of Conduct for further
details. Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their
own decision. If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to
attending at a meeting.

Declaration o
[...]
t a hearing.

These Procedures, therefore, set out the way in which Licensing Sub-
Committee Meetings will be conducted under the Licensing Act 2003, following
the requirements of the Hearings Regulations. Wherever appropriate they have
included the procedures followed successfully when determining licence
applications under previous legislation.

Proceedings will not be rendered void only as the result of failure to comply
with any provision of the Hearings Regulations (Regulation 31).

Composition of Sub-Committee

The Sub-Committee will consist of no less than three members and no
business shall be transacted unless at least three members of the Licensing
Committee are present and able to form a properly constituted Licensing Sub-
Committee. In such cases the Chair shall have a second or casting vote. The
Councillor for the ward in which the applicant's premises are situated, or where
either the applicant or the objector resides, shall not normally form part of the
Sub-Committee for that item on the agenda.

Timescales

Most hearings must take place within 20 working days from the last date for
representations to be made with the following exceptions:

Within 10 working days from the last date for the police to object to:

- conversion of an existing licence;

- conversion of an existing club certificate;

- an application for a personal licence by an existing justices licence holder;
and

Within 10 working days from the date the Licensing Authority receives the
notice for a review of the premises licence following a closure order.

Page 4



3.2

3.3

Within 7 working days from the last date for the police to object to:
- a temporary event notice.
Within 5 working days from the last date for the police to object to:

- an interim authority notice (Note: the police must give notice of their
objection within 48 hours of being given a copy of the notice).

Note: Where a hearing is likely to take longer than one day, the Authority
must arrange for the hearing to tak
[...]

or the first day on
which the hearing is to be held.

In the case of a hearing under:

=z

section 167(5)(a) (review of premises licence following closure order),

(b)

paragraph 4(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for conversion
of existing licence),

©)

paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application for
conversion of existing club certificate), or

)

paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder of
justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day
or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working
days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda ltem 4.1

Committee: Date:

Licensing Sub-Committee 09 November 2010

Classification: Report No. Agenda

Item No.

UNRESTRICTED | LSC 42/011

Report of: Colin Perrins
Head of Trading Standards and Environmental
Health (Commercial)

Originating Officer:
Licensing Officer — Kathy Driver

Title: Licensing Act 2003

Application to Review the Premises Licence
for The Albert PH, 74 St Stephan’s Road, E3
5JL.

Ward affected: Bow East

1.0 Summary
Name and
Address of premises: The Albert PH,
74 St Stephan’s Road,
London E3 5JL
Licence under review: Licensing Act 2003
e Sale by retail of alcohol
¢ Regulated entertainment
Representations: Local Residents (supporting Licensee)
2.0 Recommendations
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application for review and

then adjudicates accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

2000 (Section 97)

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED

IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper”

Guidance Issued under Section 182
of the Licensing Act 2003

Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy
File

Tick if copy supplied for
register

If not supplied, name and telephone
number of holder

020 7364 5171

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\2\A10002725@&@@&1{5@0&0.doc



3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

6.0

6.1

6.2

Review Application

This is an application for a review of the premises licence for The Albert
Public House, 74 St Stephan’s Road, London, E3 5JL. The review was
triggered by a local resident.

A copy of the review application is attached in Appendix 1.

The Premises

The premises licence was issued on 3" October 2005. A copy of the
current licence is contained in Appendix 2.

Maps showing the premises, surrounding area and vicinity of local
residents are included in Appendix 3.

Representations

This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because a review
has been triggered by a local resident living next door to the premises.

Only representations that relate to the following licensing objectives are
relevant:

e the prevention of crime and disorder

e public safety

¢ the prevention of public nuisance

e the protection of children from harm

In the view of the interested party it is necessary to achieve the licensing
objectives of the prevention of public nuisance.

The Licensing Authority has also received two representations in support
to the licence holder, see Appendices 4 & 5; and a petition in support of
the licence holder, see Appendix 6.

Review Explained

The Licensing Act 2003 was described by the Government at the time as
“light touch” but as Baroness Blackstone stated in the Lords at the time
of the second reading (26 Nov 2002) “Local residents and businesses

as well as expert bodies, will have the power to request that the licensing
authority review existing licences where problems arise. Such a review
could result in the modification of the licence, its suspension, or
ultimately, revocation.”

The Department for Sport, Culture and Media Affairs has issued
guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to

D:\moderngov\Data \AgendaItemDocs\4\5\2\H(H@$41A&rtPHcoverreportO 
[...]
ed in 5.0 were considered before any representations
were accepted for inclusion in this report.

The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Licensing Authority satisfies
itself that it should reject the grounds for a review because:
e The ground is not relevant to one or more of the licensing
objectives
e In the case of an application by a local resident that the
application is frivolous, vexatious or repetitious.

Review Advertisement

The review was advertised by a blue poster, next to the premises, by the
Licensing Section. This was periodically monitored by the Section to

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\2\A10002725@&@@&1&7@0&0.doc



ensure it was on continuous display, and replaced as necessary. It was
also advertised at Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG.

7.2 The party that triggers the review must notify the licence holder and
responsible authorities. The review documents were sent to the licence
holders.

7.3 The procedure for a review can be summarised as follows:

e Areview is triggered by a responsible authority or interested party

e Consultation is conducted for 28 full days

e Other responsible authorities or interested parties may join in the
review

e Members conduct a hearing

e Members make a determination

e All the parties to the review have the right of appeal to the
magistrates court (i.e. the licence holder, the person who triggered
the review and those who have made a representation).

8.0 Licensing Officer Comments

8.1 The Governments advice in relation to reviews is contained in
Appendix 7. Members must consider all the evidence and then decide
from the following alternatives:

e Take no further action as they do not consider it proportionate to do
SO

e Impose conditions (including altering existing permissions) that
relate to problems which they consider have been identified and
which are necessary and proportionate to ensure that the licensing
objectives are met

e Suspend the licence for a period
¢ Revoke the licence completely
8.2 The licence should only be suspended or revoked if Members believe
that alterations to the existing licence, including imposing new conditions
does not have a reasonable prospect of ensuring that the licensing

objectives are met.

8.3 Members should bear in mind that conditions may not be imposed for
any purpose other than to meet the licensing objectives.

8.4 In all cases the Members should make their decision on the civil burden
of proof that is “the balance of probability.”

8.5 In all cases Members should consider whether or not primary legislation
is the appropriate method of regulation and should only consider licence

D:\moderngov\Data \AgendaItemDocs\4\5\2\9@g$4mrtPHcoverreportO .doc



conditions when the circumstances in their view are not already
adequately covered elsewhere.

9.0 Legal Comments

9.1 The Council’s legal officer will give advice at the hearing.

10.0 Finance Comments

10.1 There are no financial implications in this report.

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\2\A10002725@&@@&1{8@0&0.doc



11.0 Appendices

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5
Appendix 6

Appendix 7

Appendix 8

Appendix 9

Copy of the review application

Current Premises Licence

Maps of the premises and surrounding area
Representations from Lisa Skeels
Representations from Tammy Day

Petition from local residents.

Guidance issued under Section 182 by the
Department for Sport, Culture and Media Affairs
for reviews.

Guidance Issued by the Department for Culture
Media and Sport under Section 182 of the

Licensing Act 2003 concerning Public Nuisance

London Borough of Tower Hamlets Policy in
relation to the prevention of Public Nuisance

D:\moderngov\Data \AgendaItemDocs\4\5\2\9@g$4@®ertPHcoverreportO .doc



Appendix 1

Page 21




Page 22



LICENSING AcT 2003

This form should be completed and forwarded to:

London Borough of Tower Hamlets,
Licensing Section, Mulberry Place (AH),PO BOX 55739,5 Clove Crescent, London E14 1BY

Applica
[...]
number 14131

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

(The Albert)

74 St. Stephen’s Road

Post town Post code
London E3 5JL

Telephone number
None

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence
The sale by retail of alcohol
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

The sale of alcohol by retail.

Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours.

In this condition, permitted hours means:

a. On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, Good Friday or New Year’s Eve, 11 a.m.
to 11 p.m.

b. On Sundays, other than Christmas Day or New Year’s Eve, 12 noon to 10.30 p.m.
¢. On Good Friday, 12 noon to 10.30 p.m.

d. On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m.

e. On New Year's Eve, except on a Sunday, 11 a.m. to 11 p.m.

M:\Licensing\Word972003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\St Stephen’s Road 74.doc

Page 36



f. On New Year’'s Eve on a Sunday, 12 noon to 10.30 p.m.

g. On New Year's Eve from the end of permitted hours to the start of permitted hours
on the following day (or, if there are no permitted hours on the following day, midnight
on 31st December).

For conditions re. “drinking up time” see
Annex 1 Mandatory Conditions

Note: However, New Years Eve is subject to the Regulatory Reform (Special
Occasion Licensing) Order 2002. Which means that while that order is in effect the
premises may remain open for the twelve hours between 11pm on New Years Eve
and 11am on New Years Day.

The Provision of Requlated Entertainment
For live and recorded music

Thursday to Saturday from 19:00 hours to 23:00 hours
Sunday from 18:00 to 23:00 hours

The opening hours of the premises

There are no restrictions on the hours during which this premises is open to the public

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ o
[...]
n outside the premises.

3. To limit the number of smokers to 12 people at any one time.

4. Suitable signage to be displayed prominently inside the premises
asking patrons to leave quietly

Annex 4 - Plans

The plans are those submitted to the licensing authority on the following date:

03 Aug 2005

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\St Stephen's Road 74.doc

Page 39



=B

Part B - Premises licence summary

Premises licence number

Premises details

14131

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

(The Albert)
74 St Stephen’s Road

Post town
London

Post code
E3 5JL

Telephone number
None

Where the licence is time limited
the dates

Licensable activities authorised
by the licence

The times the licence authorises
the carrying out of licensable
activities

N/a

The sale by retail of alcohol
The Provision of Regulated Entertainment

The sale of alcohol by retail.

a. On weekdays, other than Christmas Day,
Good Friday or New Year's Eve, 11 a.m. to 11
p.m.

b. On Sundays, other than Christmas Day or
New Year's Eve, 12 noon to 10.30 p.m.

¢. On Good Friday, 12 noon to 10.30 p.m.

d. On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7
p.m. to 10.30 p.m.

e. On New Year's Eve, except on a Sunday, 11

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\St Stephen's Road 74.doc

Page 40



am.to11 p.m.

f. On New Year's Eve on a Sunday, 12 noon to
10.30 p.m.

g- On New Year’s Eve from the end of
permitted hours to the start of permitted hours
on the following day (or, if there are no
permitted hours on the following day, midnight
on 31st December).

The Provision of Regulated Entertainment
For live and recorded music

Thursday to Saturday 19:00 hrs to 23:00 hrs
Sunday 18:00 to 23:00 hours

The opening hours of the These are not restricted
premises

Name, (registered) address of holder | David Camilleri

of premises licence 74 St Stephens Road
Bow

London

E3 5JL

Where the licence authorises supplies | On and off
of
[...]
, 389 Old Ford Road,
London, E3 2LU

Ward affected Bow East

1.0 Summary

Applicant:
Name and

Address of Premises:

Licence sought:

Objectors:

2.0 Recommendations

Ibrahim Ozan

Old Ford Supermarket

389 Old Ford Road,

London, E3 2LU

Licensing Act 2003 variation

Extending the hours for the sale of alcohol
The Metropolitan Police

Environmental Health
Planning Enforcement

2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application and objections
then adjudicate accordingly.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT 2000 (Section 97)

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT

Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied If not supplied, name and

File Only

for register telephone number of holder

020 7364 7446

Page 83



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Background

This is an application for a variation in a premises licence for
Old Ford Supermarket, 389 Old Ford Road, London, E3 2LU

A copy of the existing licences is enclosed for information in
Appendix 1.

The current hours are as follows:-

The sale of alcohol:

a. On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8 a.m. to 11 p.m.

b. On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10 a.m. to 10.30 p.m.
c. On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m.
d. On Good Friday, 8 a.m. to 10.30 p.m.

It should be noted by members that the Premises Licence is
currently suspended. On oth February 2010 the licence was revoked
by the Licensing Sub Committee following a review triggered by the
police following the seizure of alcohol with duty not paid.

The licensee appealed the decision of the Sub Committee, which
was heard at Thames Magistrates Court on 22" July 2010.
Immediately prior to the hearing both parties came to an agreement
that the licence be suspended for a period of three months and
sixteen other conditions be added: see Appendix 1 page six.

A copy of the variation application is enclosed as Appendix 2. The
applicant has described the nature of the variation as follows:

Extending the hours for the sale of alcohol.
The hours that have been applied for are as follows:-
Sale of Alcohol (off sales only)
Monday to Thursday 07:00 hours - midnight
Friday to Sunday 07:00 hours — 02:00 hours
Hours premises is open to the public:
There are currently no restrictions on the times that the premises are

open to the public. However the applicant is requesting:

Monday to Thursday 07:00 hours - midnight
Friday to Sunday 07:00 hours — 02:00 hours

A map showing the relevant premises is included as Appendix 3.

Page 84



4.0

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Licensing Policy and Government Advice

The Council has adopted a licensing policy and this is available from the
Licensing Section, and at the hearing. The revised policy came into
effect on the 7™ January 2008.

Relevant Sections of the policy are brought to the attention of Members
within the Licensing Officers report.

The Government Minister, the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and
Sport has issued Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.
This is available on the Government’s website, www.culture.gov.uk. It
will also be available at the hearing. It was substantially revised on the
28 June 2007.

Relevant Sections of this advice are brought to Members attention within
the Licensing Officers report. Members should note however, that in
some areas Tower Hamlets, after a proper consideration of local
circumstances, has not followed the Government’s advice, or has
developed it further.

Representations

This hearing is required by the Licensing Act 2003, because relevant
representations have been made by the following responsible
authorities:

The Metropolitan Police (see Appendix 4)

Environmental Health (see Appendix 5)

Planning Enforcement (see Appendix 6)

The application was required to be advertised in a local newspaper and
by a blue poster. Only objections that relate to the following licensing
objectives are relevant:

e the prevention of crime and disorder

e public safety

e th
[...]
on Crime and Disorder
From Patrons Leaving The Premises

Licensing Officer comments on Noise While The
Premise Is In Use

Licensing Officer comments on Egress Problems
Planning

Licensing Policy relating to hours of trading

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



Appendix 1

Page 91



Page 92



(Old Ford Mini Market)
389 Old Ford Road
London

E3 2LU

Licensable Activities authorised by the licence

Retail sale of alcohol

See the attached licence for the licence conditions

Signed by Jacqueline Randall

Acting Licensing Services Manager

Date: 29/09/05
(Amended 22" July 2010)

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\Old Ford Road 389.doc

Page 93



=B

LICENSING ACT 2003

Part A - Format of premises licence

Premises licence number 14370

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

(Old Ford Mini Market)

389 Old Ford Road

London

Post town Post code
London E3 2LU
Telephone number

0208 980 1921

Where the licence is time limited the dates
N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence
The sale by retail of alcohol

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\Old Ford Road 389.doc

Page 94




The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours.
In this condition, permitted hours means:

a. On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8 am. to 11 p.m.

b. On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10 a.m. to 10.30 p.m.

c. On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m.
d. On Good Friday, 8 a.m. to 10.30 p.m.

See Mandatory conditions for drinking up time

The opening hours of the premises

There are no restrictions on the hours during which this premises is open to the public

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or
off supplies

Off sales only

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\Old Ford Ro
[...]
licence shall be suspended until the 22" October 2010
(alcohol may not be sold until the 23" October 2010).

Annex 4 - Plans
The plans are those submitted to the licensing authority on the following date:

05 AUG 2005

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\Old Ford Road 389.doc

Page 99



Licensing Act 2003

Part B - Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 14370

Premises details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or
description

(Old Ford Mini Market)

389 Old Ford Road

London
Post town Post code
London E3 2LU

Telephone number
0208 980 1921

Where the licence
is time limited the | N/A
dates

Licensable Retail sale of alcohol
activities
authorised by the
licence

M:\Licensing\Word97\2003 LicAct certs & lics\Prem Lics\Old Ford Road 389.doc

Page 100



The times the Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours.

i ; In this condition, permitted hours means:

{ﬁ:r;(;?rs#‘tg%ﬁii a. On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8 a.m. to 11 p.m.

) b. On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10 a.m. to 10.30 p.m.
hcgnsable c¢. On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m.
activities d. On Good Friday, 8 a.m. to 10.30 p.m.

The above restrictions do not prohibit:

(a) during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the
alcohol from the premises, unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an
open vessel;

(b) the ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the
despatch by the vendor of the alcohol so ordered;

(c) the sale of alcohol to a trader or club for the purposes of the trade or
club;

(d) the sale or supply of alcohol to any canteen or mess, being a canteen
in which the sale or supply of alcohol is carried out under the authority of
the Secretary of State or an authorised mess of members of Her Majesty’s
naval, military or air forces

The opening hours
of the premises These are not restricted

Name, (registered) address of holder | Ibrahim
[...]
ified. (2.38)

Page 146



Appendix 11

Page 147



Page 148



Planning

An application for a Premises Licence can be made in respect of a premises
even where the premises does not have relevant Planning Permission.
That application has to be considered and Members can only refuse the
application where the application itself does not promote one of more of the
Licensing Objectives. Members cannot refuse just because there is no
planning permission. Where a Premises Licence is granted and which
exceeds what is allowed by the Planning Permission and that Premises then
operates in breach of planning then the operator would be liable to
enforcement by Planning.

Page 149



Page 150



Appendix 12

Page 151



Page 152



Licensing Policy relating to hours of trading
All applications have to be considered on their own merits.

The Council has however adopted a set of framework hours as follows
Sunday to Thursday 06 00 hrs to 23 30 hrs

Friday and Saturday 06 00 hrs to midnight

(see 12.8 0Of the licensing policy)

In considering the applicability of frame work hours to any particular
application regard should be had to the following
e Location
e Proposed hours of regulated activities, and the proposed hours the
premises are open to the public
¢ The adequacy of the applicants proposals to deal with issues of crime
and disorder and public nuisance
e Previous history
e Access to public transport
o Proximity to other licensed premises, and their hours
(see 12.8 of the licensing policy)

Subject to any representations to the contrary in individual cases the following
premises are not generally considered to contribute to late night anti-social
behaviour and will therefore generally have greater freedom

e Theatres

e Cinemas

¢ Premises with club premises certificates

e Premises licensed for off sales only

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 154



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for The Albert PH, 74 St Stephan's Road, E3 5JL (LSC 42/011)
	Albert PH Appendices Only

	4.2 Application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for Old Ford  Supermarket, 389 Old Ford Road, London, E3 2LU (LSC 43/011)
	Old Ford Mini Market Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/11/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2010

MEETING ROOM M72, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Peter Golds (Chair)

Councillor Kabir Ahmed
Councillor David Snowdon

Officers Present:

Andrew Dickson
Kathy Driver
Paul Greeno
Razaul Haque
Simmi Yesmin

Applicants In Attendance:

Ms Peta Coussell
Mr David Dadds
Mr Hasan Ozan
Mr Ibrahim Ozan

Objectors In Attendance:
Mr David Camilleri

Ms Tammy Day
Pc Andy Jackson

(Planning Enforcement Officer)

(Acting Principal Licensing Officer)
— (Senior Advocate)

(Environmental Health Officer)

(Senior Committee Officer)

- (Albert Public House)

- (Old Ford Mini Market)
- (Old Ford Mini Market)
- (Old Ford Mini Market)

- (Albert Public House)
- (Albert Public House)
- (Old Ford Mini Market)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Zara Davis for
whom Councillor David Snowdon substituted for.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interests made.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/11/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE

The Rules of Procedures were noted.

4, ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

41 Application to Review the Premises Licence for The Albert PH, 74 St
Stephan's Road, E3 5JL (LSC 42/011)

At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Butler, Acting Principal Licensing
Officer, introduced the report which detailed the application for a review of the
premises license for Albert Public House, 74 St Stephen’s Road, London E3
5JL. It was noted that the review had been triggered by a local resident.

It was noted that the applicant, Ms Kim Coussell was abroad and that her
mother Ms Peta Coussell would be representing her at the meeting. Ms Peta
Coussell explained that she had also experienced the noise nuisance that
occurred in the beer garden where the smoking area was. She explained that
the beer garden was directly next to Kim Coussell’s flat and a great deal of
noise permeated in the flat causing noise nuisance and sever stress to the
Kim Coussell, who was unable to enjoy her home, as noise levels would often
be so high that she could clearly hear conversations between customers. Ms
Peta Coussell then acknowledged Mr David Camilleri on his efforts in
managing the pub, as she believed that it had significantly improved under his
management. Ms Coussell suggested that the beer garden area should be
closed and the smoking area is to be moved to the front of the premises.

At the request of the Chair, Ms Tammy Day, local resident spoke on behalf of
Mr David Camilleri, Premise Licence Holder, she stated that Mr Camilleri was
an outstanding Premise License Holder and has adhered to all conditions in
his premises license and on PC Andy Jackson’s recommendation had moved
the smoking area to the beer garden at the back of the premises. Ms Day
questioned whether the one complaint by Kim Coussell could be deemed as
public nuisance as case law suggested that it is to be more than one person
suffering nuisance to be deemed as public nuisance. She also highlighted that
Mr Gibson who lived next door to Kim Coussell did not make any complaints
of noise nuisance and had in actual fact signed a petition together with other
local residents to offer support for the premises.

Mr Camilleri said that he was disappointed that this had come before a
Licensing Sub Committee hearing and stated that he had moved the smoking
area from the front of the premises to the beer garden at the request of PC
Andy Jackson, Metropolitan Police as it caused a health and safety risk at the
front of the premises in terms of customers blocking the pavement. He stated
that he has posters displayed in his premises, asking customers to leave
quietly and to respect the needs of local residents.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/11/2010

4.2

In response to questions Mr Camilleri stated that moving the smoking area to
the front of the premises would cause problems as this was the reason why it
was moved to the beer garden. It was noted that approximately 5-6 people
would be in the beer garden at any one time and that it was only for smoking
and not drinking. It was noted that the premises was most busy on Saturday
afternoons and evenings. It was further noted that there were no other
representations or complaints apart from the review applicant.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.00pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.10pm. The Chair
reported that;

Having heard representations from both parties and based on the evidence
provided. Members felt that there was no general public nuisance, caused by
the premises as a whole. Also taking into account the support from local
residents and Ms Coussell’s submission, Members noted that the
management of the premises had improved since Mr Camilleri had taken
over, with no history of complaints, nuisance or anti-social behaviour.

Members suggested that Mr Camilleri display more signage in the premises
asking customers to keep noise levels at a minimum and to respect the needs
of local residents and possibly have more supervision in the beer garden to
ensure that noise levels are kept to a minimum.

RESOLVED

That the review application for the premises license for Albert Public House,
74 St Stephen’s Road, London E3 2LU be REFUSED.

Application for a Variation of the Premises Licence for Old Ford
Supermarket, 389 Old Ford Road, London, E3 2LU (LSC 43/011)

The Chair was advised that the applicant wished to amend his variation
application.

Mr David Dadds, Counsel for the applicant stated that he had been in
consultation with all three regulatory bodies and wanted to amend the
variation application by amending the hours for the sale of alcohol. The
following new hours were proposed, with later opening times and modified
closing times;

Monday — Thursday from 08:00 hours — 00:00 hours (midnight)
Friday and Saturday from 08:00 hours — 01:00 hours
Sunday from 09:00 hours — 00:00 hours (midnight)

In response to the amendments, officers representing all three regulatory
bodies, Environmental Health, Metropolitan Police and Planning Enforcement
who had initially objected to the variation application, all withdrew their
objections.

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 09/11/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Mr Paul Greeno, Senior Advocate, advised Members, that as the agreement
was only reached at the meeting and 24 hours before the meeting, the
application still required determination by the Licensing Sub Committee.

The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.15pm adjourn to
consider the evidence presented. Members reconvened at 7.25pm. The Chair
reported that;

The Sub Committee welcomed the agreement between the interested parties
with regard to the amended hours and felt that the hours proposed were in
line with hours currently operating in other local premises.

RESOLVED

That the variation application for the premises license for Old Ford Mini
Market, 389 OIld Ford Road, London E3 2LU be GRANTED.

Sale of Alcohol (Off Sales Only)

Monday to Thursday from 08:00 hours to 00:00 hours (midnight)
Friday & Saturday from 08:00 hours to 01:00 hours
Sunday from 09:00 hours to 00:00 hours

Hours Premises is Open to the Public

Monday to Thursday from 08:00 hours to 00:00 hours (midnight)
Friday & Saturday from 08:00 hours to 01:00 hours
Sunday from 09:00 hours to 00:00 hours

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT

There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair.

The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds
Licensing Sub Committee



